

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	X
IRVING H. PICARD,	:
	:
Plaintiff,	:
	:
- against -	: 11-CV-03605 (JSR) (HBP)
	:
SAUL B. KATZ, et al.,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
	:
-----	X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO TRUSTEE’S MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 450-4000

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. ALL TRANSFERS WERE “FOR VALUE”	2
A. Each Defendant Had Valid Claims Against BLMIS Under Article 8 and Other State Law	2
B. Each Defendant’s Claims Against BLMIS Constituted “Value” Under 11 U.S.C. § 548(d)(2)	5
1. BLMIS’ Obligations To Defendants Cannot Be Avoided	6
2. Creditor Claims Remain Creditor Claims in a Ponzi Scheme Insolvency	7
II. THE TRUSTEE CAN NEITHER STATE NOR PROVE A FRAUDULENT TRANSFER CLAIM.....	11
A. The Trustee Cannot Establish That Any Transfer Was Fraudulent Under <i>Sharp</i> and <i>Boston Trading</i>	12
B. Defendants Have Demonstrated That All Transfers Were “For Value” Under 11 U.S.C. § 548(c).....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>ABF Capital Mgmt. v. Askin Capital Mgmt., L.P.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 2978, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8195 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 1997)	8
<i>Armstrong v. Collins</i> , No. 01 Civ. 2437, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28075 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2010)	9-10
<i>Banque Worms v. BankAmerica Int’l</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 362 (1991)	10, 11
<i>Boston Trading Grp., Inc. v. Burnazos</i> , 835 F.2d 1504 (1st Cir. 1987)	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979)	17
<i>CFTC v. Walsh</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 162 (2011)	11
<i>CFTC v. Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343 (1985)	8, 10
<i>Donell v. Kowell</i> , 533 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Hatch v Fourth Nat’l Bank</i> , 147 N.Y. 184 (1895)	11
<i>HBE Leasing Corp. v. Frank</i> , 48 F.3d 623 (2d Cir. 1995)	12
<i>In re Bayou Grp., LLC</i> , 439 B.R. 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	9, 14, 15, 16
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2011)	3
<i>In re Churchill Mortgage Inv. Corp.</i> , 256 B.R. 664 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff’d sub nom. Balaber-Strauss v. Lawrence</i> , 264 B.R. 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	14
<i>In re DBSD N. Am., Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2011)	8, 10
<i>In re Manhattan Inv. Fund</i> , 359 B.R. 510 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)	14, 15
<i>In re Manhattan Inv. Fund</i> , 397 B.R. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	13
<i>In re New Times Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 371 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2004)	7
<i>In re Refco Inc.</i> , 461 B.R. 181 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)	14
<i>In re Sharp Int’l Corp.</i> , 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Lippe v. Bairnco Corp.</i> , 249 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 99 F. App'x 274 (2d Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>NML Capital v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 250 (2011).....	4
<i>Perkins v. Haines</i> , 661 F. 3d 623 (11th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Picard v. Katz</i> , 11 Civ. 3605, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109595 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2011).....	1, 2, 3, 7
<i>Scholes v. Lehmann</i> , 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995).....	9, 13
<i>Visconsi v. Lehman Bros.</i> , 244 F. App'x 708 (6th Cir. 2007)	5

STATUTES AND RULES

11 U.S.C. § 101(5)(A).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 101(10)(A).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 101(12)	5
11 U.S.C. § 546(e)	7
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A)	11
11 U.S.C. § 548(c)	11, 16
11 U.S.C. § 548(d)(2)	1, 2, 16
11 U.S.C. § 548(d)(2)(A).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 749(a)	6
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-1(a).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(c)(3)	6
UCC Art. 8.....	<i>passim</i>
UCC § 8-501.....	4
UCC § 8-501 cmt. 2.....	10
UCC § 8-501 cmt. 3	4
UCC § 8-504.....	4
